
2023 NORTH PARK UNIVERSITY
FOOTBALL PROGRAM

C A R R O L L  V S .  N O R T H  P A R K  |  S E P T E M B E R  1 6 ,  2 0 2 3  |  C H I C A G O ,  I L

SEPTEMBER
2 (Sat)		 @ Manchester		  WIN 27-0

9 (Sat)		  BYE WEEK			   -
16 (Sat)		 CARROLL *		  1:00 PM

23 (Sat)		 MILLIKIN *		  1:00 PM
		  NPU Homecoming Game

30 (Sat)		 @ RV WashU	 	 1:00 PM

OCTOBER
7 (Sat)		  @ Carthage *		  1:00 PM

14 (Sat)		 IL WESLEYAN *	 1:00 PM

21 (Sat)		 @ Augustana *		  1:00 PM

28 (Sat)		 #1 NORTH CENTRAL *	 1:00 PM

NOVEMBER
4 (Sat)		  @ Elmhurst *		  1:00 PM

11 (Sat)		 #11 WHEATON *	 1:00 PM

CAPS indicates home contest
* denotes CCIW opponent

vs.
NORTH PARK VIKINGS

(1-0)

CARROLL PIONEERS
(1-0)

2 0 2 3  S C H E D U L E  &  R E S U LT S

athletics.northpark.edu |  H o l m g r e n  A t h l e t i c  C o m p l e x
Social Media  |   Twitter : @VikingsNPU  |  Insta: NPUathletics |  Facebook: North Park University Athletics

   STANDINGS

Tune in to the Viking Sports Network for live 
commentary, replays, and player/coach interviews!
Available via: athletics.northpark.edu

School			  CCIW	 Overall
Augustana		  0-0	 1-0

Carroll			   0-0	 1-0

Elmhurst			  0-0	 1-0

#1 North Central		  0-0	 1-0

North Park		  0-0	 1-0

WashU			   0-0	 1-0

#11 Wheaton		  0-0	 1-0

Carthage		  0-0	 0-1

Illinois Wesleyan		  0-0	 0-1

Millikin			   0-0	 0-1

N O T E S  F O R  T H E  P I O N E E R S

N O T E S  F O R  T H E  V I K I N G S
The Vikings had their first shutout win since the 1999 season to 
open the 2023 campaign, blanking Manchester on the road.

In the win, junior quarterback Matt Eck threw for 185 yards on 
nine completions, connected on a TD pass to sophomore wide 
receiver Jereme Ombogo, and scored a rushing TD.

Sophomore defensive lineman Dylan Hughes was outstanding 
for the Vikings’ shutout effort, totaling 3.5 tackles for a loss of 11 
yards while adding a sack for a loss of four yards. His 3.5 tackles 
for loss currently sit atop the CCIW rankings in the category.

Carroll enjoyed a week 1 rout of  Wisconsin Lutheran College, 
securing a 51-7 home and season-opening win last Saturday.

Senior quarterback Josh Raby threw for three TD’s in the non-
conference win, totaling 227 yards through the air on 19-of-27 
passing.  Junior running back Nick Legnaioli added a pair of 
rushing TD’s while netting 87 yards.

Defensive lineman Abe Stockwell had a pair of solo sacks and 
assisted on one, resulting in -17 yards for Wisconsin Lutheran. 
He is one of just two players in the CCIW with two QB sacks.



GO VIKINGS!

   SHARON LYNCH
      847.471.1984

LOVE
Where You LIVE!

I'm here to help with all
your Real Estate needs.

If you are thinking of
Buying, Selling or

Investing in Real Estate -
Let's Talk

THANK YOU TO OUR SPONSORS



2023 North Park Vikings Football Roster 
       
# Player Pos Ht Wt Yr Hometown / HS / Prev. School 
0 Jeff Fisher DB 5-10 190 5th Clarksdale, Miss. / Coahoma County / Macmurray College 
1 AJ Harris WR 5-10 210 5th Chicago, Ill. / Hubbard 
2 D Jason Adkinson DB 6-2 190 Jr. Glendale, Ariz. / Ironwood 
2 Marcel Love RB 5-7 170 Jr. Grand Rapids, Mich. / Grandville 
3 Jakob Dreksler WR 5-7 165 5th Palatine, Ill. / Palatine 
4 Thomas Knight TE 6-2 235 5th Whiting, Ind. / Whiting 
5 Caleb Jones WR 5-9 155 Jr. Houston, Tex. / Spring 
6 Justen Green QB 5-11 195 So. Rantoul, Ill. / St. Thomas More 
6 D Jaydin Miller LB 5-10 195 Jr. South Bend, Ind. / South Bend Adams / Ball State 
7 D Ben Butler DB 5-10 165 So. Kenosha, Wis. / St. Joseph 
8 Matt Eck QB 6-1 185 Jr. South Bend, Ind. / Saint Joseph 
9 Ben Foster WR 6-0 190 So. South Bend, Ind. / John Adams / Indiana - South Bend 
9 Cole Woodward DB 6-0 190 Jr. Sellersburg, Ind. / Saint Xavier (KY) 
       

10 Theo Smith LB 6-0 230 So. Zephyrhills, Fla. / Zephyrhills 
11 D Egan Bender LB 5-8 210 Jr. Mt. Zion, Ill. / Mount Zion / Monmouth 
11 Micah Catron WR 5-11 175 So. Matteson, Ill. / Rich Township / Olivet Nazarene 
12 Jacob Urdiales QB 6-2 210 So. Lansing, Ill. / T.F. South 
13 Bryan Boyd WR 5-8 160 Jr. Dallas, Tex. / Woodrow Wilson 
14 Jereme Ombogo WR 5-10 160 So. Houston, Tex. / Klein Forest  
15 Henry Kanu QB 5-9 160 Fr. Dover, Fla. / Blake  
16 Juan Nieves DB 6-0 195 Jr. Carrollton, Ga. / Carrollton   
17 Thomas Hickman DL 5-11 225 Fr. Tampa, Fla. / Hillsborough  
18 Joseph Kalas TE 6-1 220 Jr. Las Vegas, Nev. / Pala Verde 
19 Anthony Lambert DB 5-8 175 Jr. Clinton Township, Mich. / Chippewa Valley 
       

20 Eric Wozny DE 5-10 200 Jr. Chicago, Ill. / St. Patrick / UW-Whitewater 
21 Will Porter DB 5-7 175 So. St. Petersburg, Fla. / East Lake / Geneva College 
22 Alex Casas LB 5-10 190 Jr. Belgrade, Mont. / Belgrade 
23 Kalen Riley-Richardson RB 5-10 175 So. Riverdale, Ill. / Rich South 
24 Quadrell Hill RB 5-10 210 So. Chicago, Ill. / Michele Clark   
25 Amare Johnson DB 6-0 170 Fr. Gilbert, Ariz. / Casteel  
26 Max Stomberg RB 5-9 185 Jr. Western Springs, Ill. / Lyons Township 
27 Tre Jackson DB 6-0 180 So. Saginaw, Mich. / Bridgeport  
28 Reid Huseman RB 5-10 210 Sr. Saugus, Calif. / Saugus / California Lutheran 
29 Thaddius Leonard RB 5-8 175 Fr. Houston, Tex. / Langham Creek  
       

30 Michael Messersmith K 5-7 160 Jr. Dallas, Ga. / South Paulding 
31 Mo Carter DB 5-6 175 Sr. Ludowici, Ga. / Long County 
32 Samuel Aguirre DB 5-10 175 So. Homewood, Ill. / Homewood-Flossmoor  
32 Chandler Hodge DB 5-9 170 So. Houston, Tex. / Aldine 
33 Keon Gilbert DB 5-10 180 Fr. Chicago, Ill. / Oak Park-River Forest  
34 Bradley Fizer DB 5-11 205 So. Chicago, Ill. / Perspectives  
35 Carson Blatchford P/K 5-11 210 Sr. Belvidere, Ill. / Belvidere North   
36 Raymon Washington RB 6-0 200 Fr. Chicago, Ill. / Sullivan   
37 Kam Lewis DB 5-10 170 Fr.  /  /  
38 Christian Sticklen DE 6-0 200 Fr. Joliet, Ill. / Joliet West  
39 Anthony Montez RB 6-0 220 Fr. Chicago, Ill. / Hinsdale South  
       

40 Kevin Mayo DL 6-0 185 Jr. Dublin, Ireland / HFCS / Crumlin College 
40 Michael Martin DB 5-9 160 Fr. Columbus, Ga. / Columbus  
41 Brandon Drumgo DB 5-9 185 Fr. Houston, Tex. / Klein Forest   
42 Christopher Gilbreath LB 6-1 200 So. Houston, Tex. / Cypress Park 
43 Gino Camillo DB 5-7 135 Fr. Norridge, Ill. / Ridgewood  
44 Ayhem Elabed DB 5-9 185 So. Oswego, Ill. / Oswego East 
45 Jaime Garfias LB 5-7 200 Fr. Chicago, Ill. / Amundsen  
46 Ronald Todd RB 5-10 170 Fr. Chicago, Ill. / Palatine  
47 Ethan Witz LB 5-9 195 Fr. South Bend, Ind. / Riley   
48 D Christopher Armijo LB 5-9 190 Jr. Chicago, Ill. / Johnson College Prep / Defiance College 
48 Mo Neder WR 6-0 190 Fr. Chicago, Ill. / Von Steuben  
49 D Thomas Ainsworth DE 6-0 225 Jr. Houston, Tex. / Spring Woods Senior 
49 Vernell Williams RB 5-6 190 Fr. Houston, Tex. / Cypress Woods 



2023 North Park Vikings Football Roster, contd. 
 
       

50 M'khyle Williams DL 5-11 295 Fr. Chicago, Ill. / Richards Career Academy  
51 Tyler Koulis DL 6-1 230 Fr. Plainfield, Ill. / Joliet West 
52 Dylan Breese OL 5-11 290 Fr. Myrtle Beac, S.C. / Socastee   
53 James Santilli DE 5-7 165 So. Huntley, Ill. / Huntley 
54 Roy Lenzie OL 5-9 250 Jr. Zion, Ill. / Zion-Benton 
55 Cade McKinstry OL 5-10 260 So. Lumberton, Tex. / Lumberton 
56 Marcus Kemp OL 5-11 380 Fr. Manvel, Tex. / Shadow Creek  
57 Tanner Ingle OL 6-2 245 Jr. Zearing, Iowa / Colo-NESCO 
58 Keajawon Willis DL 5-11 285 Fr. Chicago, Ill. / Rowe & Clark 
59 Darion Gray, Jr. DL 5-9 255 Jr. Pompano Beach, Fla. / Coconut Creek  
       

61 Allen Gerbermann OL 6-0 335 So. Kingsville, Tex. / Lamar  
62 Tony Catanese OL 6-0 280 Fr. Chicago, Ill. / Depaul College Prep  
64 Anton Welsh DL 5-9 250 Fr. Chicago, Ill. / Hyde Park  
65 Cristian Correa OL 5-11 270 Fr. Summit, Ill. / Argo Community  
67 David Wortham DL 5-9 240 Jr. Riverdale, Ill. / Whitney Young 
69 Isaiah Williams OL 6-2 300 So. Evans, Georgia / Greenbrier  
       

70 Joshua De Luca OL 6-3 260 Jr. Arlington Heights, Ill. / Rolling Meadows / College of DuPage 
75 Hakham Yahya OL 6-0 295 Jr. Skokie, Ill. / Niles North 
76 Tyler Habetler OL 6-3 245 Fr. Park Ridge, Ill. / Maine South  
77 Caleb Norlem OL 6-2 295 So. Tampa, Fla. / Steinbrenner  
79 Garrett Lynch OL 6-4 345 So. Simsbury, Conn. / Simsbury  
       

80 Chad Thomas TE 6-1 240 Fr. Madison, Wis. / Madison East  
81 Lenin Velasquez DL 5-11 255 Fr. Houston, Tex. / Cypress Falls   
82 AJ Durham WR 5-5 145 Fr. Tampa, Fla. / Plant  
83 Levi Sheehan WR 5-8 180 Fr. Ottawa, Ill. / Ottawa Township  
84 Gavin Henson WR 5-9 185 Fr. Plainfield, Ill. / Plainfield Central  
85 Wesley McCloud WR 6-0 170 So. Bloomington, Ill. / Normal West 
86 Carnell Herring, Jr. TE 5-10 255 Fr. Tampa, Fla. / Tampa Catholic  
87 Mason Wilson TE 6-1 230 So. Mishawaka, Ind. / Penn 
88 Cade Harmon WR 6-2 190 Fr. Lumberton, Tex. / Lumberton   
89 Brendan Stump WR 5-11 140 So. Hillsdale, Mich. / Reading  
       

90 Magrady Ellis DE 6-2 205 Jr. West Bend, Wis. / Kettle Moraine Lutheran 
91 Andre Birmingham DL 6-2 210 So. Wilmette, Ill. / New Trier   
92 Tyler Gregory PK 5-9 250 Fr. Louisville, Ky. / Atherton  
93 Johnathon Miller DL 5-11 290 Jr. Vermont, Ill. / V.I.T.  
94 Terrance Bircher DE 5-11 190 So. Houston, Tex. / Klein Cain  
95 Daniel Alequin DL 5-10 270 Fr. Katy, Tex. / Morton Ranch  
96 Isaac Chandler DL 5-11 270 So. Greenwood, Ind. / Center Grove 
97 Dylan Hughes DL 5-10 305 So. Houston, Tex. / Shadow Creek 
98 Rolen Santana DE 5-7 195 So. Elgin, Ill. / Elgin  
99 Jonathan Thomas DE 6-1 235 So. South Bend, Ind. / Mishawaka / Ball State 
 
Coaching Staff 
 
HC: Kyle Rooker (5th season) 
Jason Stapf (Ast. HC, DL), Rob Nichols (DC), Matt Keith (OC), Clay Martin (ST), John Lizak (OL), Brad Guell (GA), Thomas Gaul (GA) 
 
 

2023 North Park Vikings Football Roster 
       
# Player Pos Ht Wt Yr Hometown / HS / Prev. School 
0 Jeff Fisher DB 5-10 190 5th Clarksdale, Miss. / Coahoma County / Macmurray College 
1 AJ Harris WR 5-10 210 5th Chicago, Ill. / Hubbard 
2 D Jason Adkinson DB 6-2 190 Jr. Glendale, Ariz. / Ironwood 
2 Marcel Love RB 5-7 170 Jr. Grand Rapids, Mich. / Grandville 
3 Jakob Dreksler WR 5-7 165 5th Palatine, Ill. / Palatine 
4 Thomas Knight TE 6-2 235 5th Whiting, Ind. / Whiting 
5 Caleb Jones WR 5-9 155 Jr. Houston, Tex. / Spring 
6 Justen Green QB 5-11 195 So. Rantoul, Ill. / St. Thomas More 
6 D Jaydin Miller LB 5-10 195 Jr. South Bend, Ind. / South Bend Adams / Ball State 
7 D Ben Butler DB 5-10 165 So. Kenosha, Wis. / St. Joseph 
8 Matt Eck QB 6-1 185 Jr. South Bend, Ind. / Saint Joseph 
9 Ben Foster WR 6-0 190 So. South Bend, Ind. / John Adams / Indiana - South Bend 
9 Cole Woodward DB 6-0 190 Jr. Sellersburg, Ind. / Saint Xavier (KY) 
       

10 Theo Smith LB 6-0 230 So. Zephyrhills, Fla. / Zephyrhills 
11 D Egan Bender LB 5-8 210 Jr. Mt. Zion, Ill. / Mount Zion / Monmouth 
11 Micah Catron WR 5-11 175 So. Matteson, Ill. / Rich Township / Olivet Nazarene 
12 Jacob Urdiales QB 6-2 210 So. Lansing, Ill. / T.F. South 
13 Bryan Boyd WR 5-8 160 Jr. Dallas, Tex. / Woodrow Wilson 
14 Jereme Ombogo WR 5-10 160 So. Houston, Tex. / Klein Forest  
15 Henry Kanu QB 5-9 160 Fr. Dover, Fla. / Blake  
16 Juan Nieves DB 6-0 195 Jr. Carrollton, Ga. / Carrollton   
17 Thomas Hickman DL 5-11 225 Fr. Tampa, Fla. / Hillsborough  
18 Joseph Kalas TE 6-1 220 Jr. Las Vegas, Nev. / Pala Verde 
19 Anthony Lambert DB 5-8 175 Jr. Clinton Township, Mich. / Chippewa Valley 
       

20 Eric Wozny DE 5-10 200 Jr. Chicago, Ill. / St. Patrick / UW-Whitewater 
21 Will Porter DB 5-7 175 So. St. Petersburg, Fla. / East Lake / Geneva College 
22 Alex Casas LB 5-10 190 Jr. Belgrade, Mont. / Belgrade 
23 Kalen Riley-Richardson RB 5-10 175 So. Riverdale, Ill. / Rich South 
24 Quadrell Hill RB 5-10 210 So. Chicago, Ill. / Michele Clark   
25 Amare Johnson DB 6-0 170 Fr. Gilbert, Ariz. / Casteel  
26 Max Stomberg RB 5-9 185 Jr. Western Springs, Ill. / Lyons Township 
27 Tre Jackson DB 6-0 180 So. Saginaw, Mich. / Bridgeport  
28 Reid Huseman RB 5-10 210 Sr. Saugus, Calif. / Saugus / California Lutheran 
29 Thaddius Leonard RB 5-8 175 Fr. Houston, Tex. / Langham Creek  
       

30 Michael Messersmith K 5-7 160 Jr. Dallas, Ga. / South Paulding 
31 Mo Carter DB 5-6 175 Sr. Ludowici, Ga. / Long County 
32 Samuel Aguirre DB 5-10 175 So. Homewood, Ill. / Homewood-Flossmoor  
32 Chandler Hodge DB 5-9 170 So. Houston, Tex. / Aldine 
33 Keon Gilbert DB 5-10 180 Fr. Chicago, Ill. / Oak Park-River Forest  
34 Bradley Fizer DB 5-11 205 So. Chicago, Ill. / Perspectives  
35 Carson Blatchford P/K 5-11 210 Sr. Belvidere, Ill. / Belvidere North   
36 Raymon Washington RB 6-0 200 Fr. Chicago, Ill. / Sullivan   
37 Kam Lewis DB 5-10 170 Fr.  /  /  
38 Christian Sticklen DE 6-0 200 Fr. Joliet, Ill. / Joliet West  
39 Anthony Montez RB 6-0 220 Fr. Chicago, Ill. / Hinsdale South  
       

40 Kevin Mayo DL 6-0 185 Jr. Dublin, Ireland / HFCS / Crumlin College 
40 Michael Martin DB 5-9 160 Fr. Columbus, Ga. / Columbus  
41 Brandon Drumgo DB 5-9 185 Fr. Houston, Tex. / Klein Forest   
42 Christopher Gilbreath LB 6-1 200 So. Houston, Tex. / Cypress Park 
43 Gino Camillo DB 5-7 135 Fr. Norridge, Ill. / Ridgewood  
44 Ayhem Elabed DB 5-9 185 So. Oswego, Ill. / Oswego East 
45 Jaime Garfias LB 5-7 200 Fr. Chicago, Ill. / Amundsen  
46 Ronald Todd RB 5-10 170 Fr. Chicago, Ill. / Palatine  
47 Ethan Witz LB 5-9 195 Fr. South Bend, Ind. / Riley   
48 D Christopher Armijo LB 5-9 190 Jr. Chicago, Ill. / Johnson College Prep / Defiance College 
48 Mo Neder WR 6-0 190 Fr. Chicago, Ill. / Von Steuben  
49 D Thomas Ainsworth DE 6-0 225 Jr. Houston, Tex. / Spring Woods Senior 
49 Vernell Williams RB 5-6 190 Fr. Houston, Tex. / Cypress Woods 



2023-24 North Park Football
Combined Team Statistics

All games
Page 1/3

as of Sep 15, 2023

Team Results
Date Opponent Score Att.

09/02/2023 at Manchester W 27-0 300

Rushing
Player gp att gain loss net avg td lg avg/g

Quadrell Hill 1 6 58 0 58 9.7 1 24 58.0
AJ Harris 1 8 55 6 49 6.1 0 26 49.0
Marcel Love 1 14 44 15 29 2.1 0 25 29.0
Jereme Ombogo 1 1 28 0 28 28.0 0 28 28.0
Carson Blatchford 1 1 25 0 25 25.0 0 25 25.0
Reid Huseman 1 2 14 0 14 7.0 0 11 14.0
Matt Eck 1 4 2 9 -7 -1.8 1 1 -7.0

Total 1 36 226 30 196 5.4 2 28 196.0
Opponents 1 39 167 62 105 2.7 0 23 105.0

Passing
Player gp effic comp-att-int pct yds td lg avg/g

Matt Eck 1 111.4 9-25-0 36.0 185 1 75 185.0
Jereme Ombogo 1 0.0 0-1-0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0

Total 1 107.1 9-26-0 34.6 185 1 75 185.0
Opponents 1 70.9 6-19-0 31.6 89 0 22 89.0

Receiving
Player gp no. yds avg td lg avg/g

AJ Harris 1 2 21 10.5 0 12 21.0
Jakob Dreksler 1 2 62 31.0 0 41 62.0
Bryan Boyd 1 1 6 6.0 0 6 6.0
Joseph Kalas 1 1 15 15.0 0 15 15.0
Marcel Love 1 1 1 1.0 0 1 1.0
Jereme Ombogo 1 1 75 75.0 1 75 75.0
Quadrell Hill 1 1 5 5.0 0 5 5.0

Total 1 9 185 20.6 1 75 185.0
Opponents 1 6 89 14.8 0 22 89.0

Game Records
Record Overall Home Away Neutral

ALL GAMES 1-0 0-0 1-0 0-0
CONFERENCE 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 1-0 0-0 1-0 0-0

Team Statistics
NPU OPP

First Downs 16 11
Rushing 10 7
Passing 6 4
Penalty 0 0

Rushing Yardage 196 105
Rushing attempts 36 39
Average per rush 5.4 2.7
Average per game 196.0 105.0
TDs Rushing 2 0

Passing Yardage 185 89
Comp-Att-Int 9-26-0 6-19-0
Average per pass 7.1 4.7
Average per catch 20.6 14.8
Average per game 185.0 89.0
TDs Passing 1 0

Total offense 381 194
Average per play 6.1 3.3
Average per game 381.0 194.0

Kick returns: #-Yards 2-64 6-63

Punt returns: #-Yards 1-7 0-0

Int returns: #-Yards 0-0 0-0

Fumbles-Lost 0-0 3-0

Penalties-Yards 6-35 13-77

Punts-Avg 5-40.6 6-38.7

Time of possession / game 26:08 28:01

3rd-down conversion 4/14 7/16

4rd-down conversion 3/4 0/2

PAT-attempts (1-3) 33% (0-0) 0%

2-point conversion-attempts (0-0) 0% (0-0) 0%

Interceptions
Player no. yds avg td lg

Total 0 0 0.0 0 0
Opponents 0 0 0.0 0 0



2023-24 North Park Football
Combined Team Statistics

All games
Page 2/3

as of Sep 15, 2023

Field Goals
Playe
r fg pct. 01-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-99 lg blk

Mich
ael
Mess
ersmi
th

2-2 100.0 0-0 2-2 0-0 0-0 0-0 25 0

Opp
onen
ts

0-0 0.0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0

Scoring
PAT

Player td fg kick rush rcv pass dxp saf pts
Michael
Messersmith - 2-2 1-3 - - - - - 7

Matt Eck 1 - - - - - - - 6
Jereme Ombogo 1 - - - - - - - 6
Quadrell Hill 1 - - - - - - - 6
Total 3 2-2 1-3 0 0 0 0 1 27
Opponents 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Score by Periods
Team 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT TOT
North Park 9 12 6 0 0 27
Opponents 0 0 0 0 0 0

Punting
Player no. yds avg lg tb fc i20 50+ blk
Carson Blatchford 3 118 39.3 52 0 0 3 1 0
Matt Eck 2 85 42.5 51 1 0 1 1 0
Total 5 203 40.6 52 1 0 4 2 0
Opponents 6 232 38.7 52 0 3 1 1 0

Punt Returns
Player no. yds avg td lg
Juan Nieves 1 7 7.0 0 7
Total 1 7 7.0 0 7
Opponents 0 0 0.0 0 0

Kick Returns
Player no. yds avg td lg
Juan Nieves 2 64 32.0 0 43
Total 2 64 32.0 0 43
Opponents 6 63 10.5 0 20

All Purpose
Player g rush rcv pr kr ir total avg/g
Jereme Ombogo 1 28 75 0 0 0 103 103.0
Juan Nieves 1 0 0 7 64 0 71 71.0
AJ Harris 1 49 21 0 0 0 70 70.0
Quadrell Hill 1 58 5 0 0 0 63 63.0
Jakob Dreksler 1 0 62 0 0 0 62 62.0
Marcel Love 1 29 1 0 0 0 30 30.0
Carson Blatchford 1 25 0 0 0 0 25 25.0
Joseph Kalas 1 0 15 0 0 0 15 15.0
Reid Huseman 1 14 0 0 0 0 14 14.0
Bryan Boyd 1 0 6 0 0 0 6 6.0
Matt Eck 1 -7 0 0 0 0 -7 -7.0
Total 1 196 185 7 64 0 452 452.0
Opponents 1 105 89 0 63 0 257 257.0

Total Offense
Player g plays rush pass total avg/g
Matt Eck 1 29 -7 185 178 178.0
Quadrell Hill 1 6 58 0 58 58.0
AJ Harris 1 8 49 0 49 49.0
Marcel Love 1 14 29 0 29 29.0
Jereme Ombogo 1 2 28 0 28 28.0
Carson Blatchford 1 1 25 0 25 25.0
Reid Huseman 1 2 14 0 14 14.0
Total 1 62 196 185 381 381.0
Opponents 1 58 105 89 194 194.0

Team Defense
Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd

## Player gp ua a tot tfl/yds no-yds int-yds brup qbh fr-yds ff kick saf



2023-24 North Park Football
Combined Team Statistics

All games
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Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd
## Player gp ua a tot tfl/yds no-yds int-yds brup qbh fr-yds ff kick saf
6 Jaydin Miller 1 6 2 8 . . . . . . . . .
16 Juan Nieves 1 5 . 5 1-5 . . 1 . . . . .
97 Dylan Hughes 1 3 2 5 3.5-11 1-4 . . . . . . .
25 Amare Johnson 1 4 1 5 . . . 3 . . . . .
99 Jonathan Thomas 1 3 1 4 0.5-0 . . . . . . . .
0 Jeff Fisher 1 2 1 3 . . . . . . . . .
49 Thomas Ainsworth 1 2 1 3 2.5-21 1-15 . . . . . . .
7 Ben Butler 1 3 . 3 . . . . . . . . .
10 Theo Smith 1 1 2 3 . . . . . . . . .
2 Jason Adkinson 1 2 . 2 . . . 2 . . . . .
31 Mo Carter 1 . 2 2 . . . . . . . . .
20 Eric Wozny 1 2 . 2 1-8 1-8 . . . . . . .
90 Magrady Ellis 1 2 . 2 . . . . . . . . .
67 David Wortham 1 1 1 2 1-8 1-8 . . 1 . 1 . .
95 Daniel Alequin 1 . 2 2 0.5-0 . . . . . . . .
11 Egan Bender 1 1 . 1 . . . 1 . . . . .
47 Ethan Witz 1 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
30 Michael Messersmith 1 . . . . . . . . . . . .

Totals 1 37 16 53 10-53 4-35 0-0 7 1 0-0 1 0 1
Opponents 1 33 20 53 7-25 1-4 0-0 2 0 0-0 0 1 0



2023 Carroll Pioneers Football Roster 
#             Name   Pos. Ht. Wt.  Yr. Hometown/High School   Pronunciation 
1 Jacob Laurent  K/P 6-0 169 SR Kenosha, WI/Indian Trail 
2 Keon Miller  WR 5-10 200 SR Richland Center, WI./Richland Center 
3 Jacob Semmann  WR 5-7 165 JR McFarland, WI./McFarland  SEM-en 
3 Jahkai Bohannon  DB 5-10 160 FR Milwaukee, WI./ Wauwatosa West 
4 Sammy Muth  WR 5-11 175 JR Greendale, WI. /Greendale/UW-Oshkosh mm-YEWTH 
6 Charlie King  QB 6-1 180 SO Sheboygan Falls, WI. /Sheboygan Falls 
7 Tyler McClain  QB 6-1 215 JR Potosi, WI. /Platteville 
8 J.R. Muth  WR 5-10 185 SR Greendale, WI. /Greendale  mm-YEWTH 
8 Hayden Hartman  LB 6-1 195 SO Mankato, MN. /Mankato West 
9 Josh Raby  QB 6-7 215 SR Algonquin, IL. /Dundee-Crown/Dubuque 
9 Drake Emanuel  DB 5-10 180 SO Rockton, IL. /Hononegah 
12 Jim Klem  DB 5-9 180 JR Lindenhurst, IL. /Lakes Community 
12 Cameron Evans  WR 6-6 200 SO Moorhead, MN. /Moorhead 
13 Santiago Rios  WR 6-2 175 SO Alsip, IL. / Richards 
14 Evan Holm  DB 6-0 205 JR Green Bay, WI. /Green Bay Preble 
15 John Miles  K/P 6-1 195 FR Cary, IL. /Cary-Grove 
16 Elliot Mueller  DB 5-11 175 JR Pewaukee, WI. /Pewaukee  MILLER 
17 Caden Pendleton  QB 6-6 235 SO Kimberly, WI. /Kimberly 
18 Luke Chavez  RB 5-8 190 SR Houston, TX. /Sam Houston 
19 Troy Mutz  DB 5-10 165 FR Lockport, IL. /Lockport 
20 Jaxon Case  RB 5-10 205 JR Herriman, UT.  /Summit Academy 
21 Mikey Coleman  RB 5-11 210 SO Bloomington, IL. /Normal Community 
22 Jake Binkowski  DB 6-2 190 JR Pulaski, WI. /Pulaski   BIN-kow-ski 
23 Drayden Hilliard  DB 5-11 190 SO Bolingbrook, IL. /Plainfield East 
24 Kaden Vernon  DB 6-3 190 JR Janesville, WI. /Parker 
24 Marcus Johnson  RB 5-7 175 FR Hazel Crest, IL. /Hillcrest 
26 Kaleb Lowney  DB 6-1 190 JR Shawano, WI. /Shawano 
27 Jagger Vine  DB 6-1 185 JR New Fraken, WI. /Green Bay Preble 
28 Jake Netchin  RB 5-9 200 SR Glendale Heights, IL. / Glenbard East 
30 Nick Legnaioli  RB 5-8 180 JR Richmond, IL. /Richmond-Burton 
31 Nolan Gimza  DB 6-0 175 JR Chicago Ridge, IL. /Richards 
35 Amarrion Bridges  DB 5-9 165 FR Racine, WI. /Case 
38 Brayden Partlow  LS 5-10 170 FR Roscoe, IL. /Hononegah 
39 Braedon Curtin  LB 6-3 200 SO De Pere, WI. /Notre Dame Academy 
40 Trevor Hancock  TE 6-3 245 JR Waterford, WI. /Waterford 
42 Will Campbell  LB 6-0 230 SO Kaukauna, WI. /Kaukauna 
43 Travis Runberg  LB 6-0 185 JR Cumberland, WI. /Cumberland 
44 Reid Foster  LB 5-10 200 SO Machesney Park, IL. /Harlem 
45 Reed Breckheimer TE 6-1 250 SO Hilbert, WI. /Hilbert 
46 Damon Loker  LB 5-10 215 JR Kimberly, WI. /Kimberly   LOW-kerr 
49 Matt Rowe  LB 5-10 200 JR Waterford, WI. /Waterford  ROW 
50 Helios Martinez  DL 6-0 230 SR Carpentersville, IL.  /Jacobs  HEE-lee-oos 
51 Brayden Boldt  DL 6-1 285 JR Fond Du Lac, WI. /Fond Du Lac 
53 Justin Rupnow  OL 6-1 320 JR Nemaha, IA. /East Sac County 
54 Steven Lazaris  LB 6-1 235 JR Colgate, WI. /Hartford   LA-zare-us 
61 Kevin Whittmon  OL 6-2 290 JR Chicago, IL. /South Shore 
64 Louis Corey  OL 6-0 315 SO Des Plaines, IL. /Maine West/UW-Platteville 



65 Parker Raddatz  OL 6-3 255 JR Menasha, WI. /Menasha   RAD-itz 
67 Jaylin Pritchett  OL 6-3 335 SO Racine, WI. /Racine Lutheran  prit-CHET 
71 Caden Miller  OL 6-5 245 JR Carol Stream, IL. /Glenbard North 
73 Trevor Pye  OL 6-1 295 JR Waterford, WI. /Waterford 
75 Joey Cole  OL 6-2 260 JR Manteno, IL. /Manteno 
77 Nate Johnson  OL 6-5 280 SO Menasha, WI. /Menasha 
78 Max Katsenos  OL 6-1 280 SO Cary, IL. /Cary-Grove   kat-SEN-os 
80 Titan Kilgore  WR 6-0 180 JR South Jordan, UT. /Summit Academy 
81 Alex Gibson  WR 5-11 190 JR Muncie, IL. /Yorktown 
82 Adam Anderson  TE 6-6 230 JR Brown Deer, WI. /Brown Deer 
84 Austin Eichstaedt  WR 6-4 215 SR Cudahy, WI. /Cudahy   IKE-stead 
85 Colin Chappel  WR 6-2 170 JR Sullivan, IL. /Sullivan 
87 Tristan Caudill  TE 6-3 205 SO Broomfield, CO. /Broomfield  CUH-dill 
89 Josh Hill   WR 6-1 195 SR Algonquin, IL. /Jacobs 
90 Jordan Pfeiffer  DL 6-4 250 SO Tucson, AZ. /Sahuaro   FYE-ferr 
91 Clayton Huber  DL 5-11 265 SO Ham Lake, MN. /Blaine 
92 Riley Stobb  DL 5-11 230 JR Oshkosh, WI. /Oshkosh West 
93 Tim Nelson  DL 5-10 260 JR Racine, WI. /Racine Lutheran 
94 Luke Brosig  LB 6-0 215 SO De Pere, WI. /De Pere   BRO-cig 
96 Aidan Peters  DL 5-11 280 SO Rockton, IL. /Hononegah 
97 Nick Mantas  DL 6-3 275 SR Northbrook, IL. /Glenbrook North 
98 Noah Streveler  K/P 6-3 235 JR Stevens Point, WI. /SPASH   STREV-lur 
99 Abe Stockwell  DL 6-1 215 JR Owatonna, MN. /Owatonna 
 
 
Head Coach: Mike Budziszewski (BUDDAH-Shesh-key) (4th year) 
Assistant Coaches: Zak Pfeffer, Ken Ackerman, Garren Holley, Jake Bunofsky, Cade Garcia, Brady Thompson, Matthew Amburgey 
Student Director of Football Operations: Abby Chossek 

2023 Carroll Pioneers Football Roster 
#             Name   Pos. Ht. Wt.  Yr. Hometown/High School   Pronunciation 
1 Jacob Laurent  K/P 6-0 169 SR Kenosha, WI/Indian Trail 
2 Keon Miller  WR 5-10 200 SR Richland Center, WI./Richland Center 
3 Jacob Semmann  WR 5-7 165 JR McFarland, WI./McFarland  SEM-en 
3 Jahkai Bohannon  DB 5-10 160 FR Milwaukee, WI./ Wauwatosa West 
4 Sammy Muth  WR 5-11 175 JR Greendale, WI. /Greendale/UW-Oshkosh mm-YEWTH 
6 Charlie King  QB 6-1 180 SO Sheboygan Falls, WI. /Sheboygan Falls 
7 Tyler McClain  QB 6-1 215 JR Potosi, WI. /Platteville 
8 J.R. Muth  WR 5-10 185 SR Greendale, WI. /Greendale  mm-YEWTH 
8 Hayden Hartman  LB 6-1 195 SO Mankato, MN. /Mankato West 
9 Josh Raby  QB 6-7 215 SR Algonquin, IL. /Dundee-Crown/Dubuque 
9 Drake Emanuel  DB 5-10 180 SO Rockton, IL. /Hononegah 
12 Jim Klem  DB 5-9 180 JR Lindenhurst, IL. /Lakes Community 
12 Cameron Evans  WR 6-6 200 SO Moorhead, MN. /Moorhead 
13 Santiago Rios  WR 6-2 175 SO Alsip, IL. / Richards 
14 Evan Holm  DB 6-0 205 JR Green Bay, WI. /Green Bay Preble 
15 John Miles  K/P 6-1 195 FR Cary, IL. /Cary-Grove 
16 Elliot Mueller  DB 5-11 175 JR Pewaukee, WI. /Pewaukee  MILLER 
17 Caden Pendleton  QB 6-6 235 SO Kimberly, WI. /Kimberly 
18 Luke Chavez  RB 5-8 190 SR Houston, TX. /Sam Houston 
19 Troy Mutz  DB 5-10 165 FR Lockport, IL. /Lockport 
20 Jaxon Case  RB 5-10 205 JR Herriman, UT.  /Summit Academy 
21 Mikey Coleman  RB 5-11 210 SO Bloomington, IL. /Normal Community 
22 Jake Binkowski  DB 6-2 190 JR Pulaski, WI. /Pulaski   BIN-kow-ski 
23 Drayden Hilliard  DB 5-11 190 SO Bolingbrook, IL. /Plainfield East 
24 Kaden Vernon  DB 6-3 190 JR Janesville, WI. /Parker 
24 Marcus Johnson  RB 5-7 175 FR Hazel Crest, IL. /Hillcrest 
26 Kaleb Lowney  DB 6-1 190 JR Shawano, WI. /Shawano 
27 Jagger Vine  DB 6-1 185 JR New Fraken, WI. /Green Bay Preble 
28 Jake Netchin  RB 5-9 200 SR Glendale Heights, IL. / Glenbard East 
30 Nick Legnaioli  RB 5-8 180 JR Richmond, IL. /Richmond-Burton 
31 Nolan Gimza  DB 6-0 175 JR Chicago Ridge, IL. /Richards 
35 Amarrion Bridges  DB 5-9 165 FR Racine, WI. /Case 
38 Brayden Partlow  LS 5-10 170 FR Roscoe, IL. /Hononegah 
39 Braedon Curtin  LB 6-3 200 SO De Pere, WI. /Notre Dame Academy 
40 Trevor Hancock  TE 6-3 245 JR Waterford, WI. /Waterford 
42 Will Campbell  LB 6-0 230 SO Kaukauna, WI. /Kaukauna 
43 Travis Runberg  LB 6-0 185 JR Cumberland, WI. /Cumberland 
44 Reid Foster  LB 5-10 200 SO Machesney Park, IL. /Harlem 
45 Reed Breckheimer TE 6-1 250 SO Hilbert, WI. /Hilbert 
46 Damon Loker  LB 5-10 215 JR Kimberly, WI. /Kimberly   LOW-kerr 
49 Matt Rowe  LB 5-10 200 JR Waterford, WI. /Waterford  ROW 
50 Helios Martinez  DL 6-0 230 SR Carpentersville, IL.  /Jacobs  HEE-lee-oos 
51 Brayden Boldt  DL 6-1 285 JR Fond Du Lac, WI. /Fond Du Lac 
53 Justin Rupnow  OL 6-1 320 JR Nemaha, IA. /East Sac County 
54 Steven Lazaris  LB 6-1 235 JR Colgate, WI. /Hartford   LA-zare-us 
61 Kevin Whittmon  OL 6-2 290 JR Chicago, IL. /South Shore 
64 Louis Corey  OL 6-0 315 SO Des Plaines, IL. /Maine West/UW-Platteville 
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Team Results
Date Opponent Score Att.

09/09/2023 Wis. Lutheran W 51-7 4205

Rushing
Player gp att gain loss net avg td lg avg/g

Nick Legnaioli 1 14 87 0 87 6.2 2 11 87.0
Mikey Coleman 1 9 43 5 38 4.2 1 12 38.0
Marcus Douglas 1 5 26 0 26 5.2 1 9 26.0
Jake Netchin 1 6 23 1 22 3.7 0 6 22.0
Keon Miller 1 1 15 0 15 15.0 0 15 15.0
Luke Chavez 1 3 15 1 14 4.7 0 8 14.0
Josh Raby 1 3 7 2 5 1.7 0 5 5.0

Total 1 41 216 9 207 5.0 4 15 207.0
Opponents 1 26 58 40 18 0.7 0 16 18.0

Passing
Player gp effic comp-att-int pct yds td lg avg/g

Josh Raby 1 170.3 19-27-1 70.4 227 3 59 227.0
Charlie King 1 0.0 0-2-0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0

Total 1 158.5 19-29-1 65.5 227 3 59 227.0
Opponents 1 121.5 21-31-0 67.7 159 1 43 159.0

Receiving
Player gp no. yds avg td lg avg/g

Josh Hill 1 6 91 15.2 0 59 91.0
Austin Eichstaedt 1 5 97 19.4 1 28 97.0
Santiago Rios 1 4 20 5.0 0 10 20.0
Keon Miller 1 1 2 2.0 0 2 2.0
Nick Legnaioli 1 1 6 6.0 0 6 6.0
Trevor Hancock 1 1 8 8.0 1 8 8.0
Reed Breckheimer 1 1 3 3.0 1 3 3.0

Total 1 19 227 11.9 3 59 227.0
Opponents 1 21 159 7.6 1 43 159.0

Game Records
Record Overall Home Away Neutral

ALL GAMES 1-0 1-0 0-0 0-0
CONFERENCE 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 1-0 1-0 0-0 0-0

Team Statistics
CAR OPP

First Downs 21 11
Rushing 12 4
Passing 9 7
Penalty 0 0

Rushing Yardage 207 18
Rushing attempts 41 26
Average per rush 5.0 0.7
Average per game 207.0 18.0
TDs Rushing 4 0

Passing Yardage 227 159
Comp-Att-Int 19-29-1 21-31-0
Average per pass 7.8 5.1
Average per catch 11.9 7.6
Average per game 227.0 159.0
TDs Passing 3 1

Total offense 434 177
Average per play 6.2 3.1
Average per game 434.0 177.0

Kick returns: #-Yards 2-46 8-130

Punt returns: #-Yards 2-21 0-0

Int returns: #-Yards 0-0 1-4

Fumbles-Lost 1-0 3-2

Penalties-Yards 3-25 2-20

Punts-Avg 0-0.0 6-32.3

Time of possession / game 30:29 29:31

3rd-down conversion 8/13 6/15

4rd-down conversion 3/4 1/1

PAT-attempts (6-7) 86% (1-1) 100%

2-point conversion-attempts (0-0) 0% (0-0) 0%

Interceptions
Player no. yds avg td lg

Total 0 0 0.0 0 0
Opponents 1 4 4.0 0 4
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Field Goals
Playe
r fg pct. 01-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-99 lg blk

Jacob
Laure
nt

1-1 100.0 0-0 0-0 1-1 0-0 0-0 34 0

Opp
onen
ts

0-1 0.0 0-0 0-0 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 1

Scoring
PAT

Player td fg kick rush rcv pass dxp saf pts
Nick Legnaioli 2 - - - - - - - 12
Jacob Laurent - 1-1 6-7 - - - - - 9
Austin Eichstaedt 1 - - - - - - - 6
Trevor Hancock 1 - - - - - - - 6
Mikey Coleman 1 - - - - - - - 6
Reed Breckheimer 1 - - - - - - - 6
Marcus Douglas 1 - - - - - - - 6
Total 7 1-1 6-7 0 0 0 0 0 51
Opponents 1 0-1 1-1 0 0 0 0 0 7

Score by Periods
Team 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT TOT
Carroll (WI) 14 13 7 17 0 51
Opponents 7 0 0 0 0 7

Punting
Player no. yds avg lg tb fc i20 50+ blk
Total 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Opponents 6 194 32.3 43 0 1 1 0 2

Punt Returns
Player no. yds avg td lg
Nick Legnaioli 2 21 10.5 0 20
Total 2 21 10.5 0 20
Opponents 0 0 0.0 0 0

Kick Returns
Player no. yds avg td lg
Josh Hill 1 27 27.0 0 27
Nick Legnaioli 1 19 19.0 0 19
Total 2 46 23.0 0 27
Opponents 8 130 16.3 0 37

All Purpose
Player g rush rcv pr kr ir total avg/g
Nick Legnaioli 1 87 6 21 19 0 133 133.0
Josh Hill 1 0 91 0 27 0 118 118.0
Austin Eichstaedt 1 0 97 0 0 0 97 97.0
Mikey Coleman 1 38 0 0 0 0 38 38.0
Marcus Douglas 1 26 0 0 0 0 26 26.0
Jake Netchin 1 22 0 0 0 0 22 22.0
Santiago Rios 1 0 20 0 0 0 20 20.0
Keon Miller 1 15 2 0 0 0 17 17.0
Luke Chavez 1 14 0 0 0 0 14 14.0
Trevor Hancock 1 0 8 0 0 0 8 8.0
Josh Raby 1 5 0 0 0 0 5 5.0
Reed Breckheimer 1 0 3 0 0 0 3 3.0
Total 1 207 227 21 46 0 501 501.0
Opponents 1 18 159 0 130 4 311 311.0

Total Offense
Player g plays rush pass total avg/g
Josh Raby 1 30 5 227 232 232.0
Nick Legnaioli 1 14 87 0 87 87.0
Mikey Coleman 1 9 38 0 38 38.0
Marcus Douglas 1 5 26 0 26 26.0
Jake Netchin 1 6 22 0 22 22.0
Keon Miller 1 1 15 0 15 15.0
Luke Chavez 1 3 14 0 14 14.0
Total 1 70 207 227 434 434.0
Opponents 1 57 18 159 177 177.0

Team Defense
Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd

## Player gp ua a tot tfl/yds no-yds int-yds brup qbh fr-yds ff kick saf
42 Will Campbell 1 5 1 6 2-5 1-4 . 2 2 . 1 . .
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Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd
## Player gp ua a tot tfl/yds no-yds int-yds brup qbh fr-yds ff kick saf
9 Drake Emanuel 1 2 3 5 0.5-1 . . . . . . . .
3 Jahkai Bohannon 1 3 2 5 1.5-3 . . . . . . . .
50 Helios Martinez 1 3 1 4 1-1 . . . . . . . .
99 Abe Stockwell 1 2 2 4 2.5-17 2.5-17 . . . . . . .
2 Keon Miller 1 1 2 3 . . . . . . . . .
43 Travis Runberg 1 2 1 3 . . . . . . . . .
49 Matt Rowe 1 2 1 3 . . . . . . . . .
97 Nick Mantas 1 1 1 2 . . . . . . . . .
22 Jake Binkowski 1 1 1 2 . . . . . . . 2 .
54 Steven Lazaris 1 2 . 2 . . . . . . . . .
44 Reid Foster 1 . 2 2 . . . . . . . . .
39 Braedon Curtin 1 . 2 2 . . . . . . . . .
16 Elliot Mueller 1 1 . 1 . . . 1 . . . . .
37 Wyatt Skipper 1 . 1 1 0.5-4 0.5-4 . . . . . . .
12 Jim Klem 1 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
59 Zac Pleester 1 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
81 Alex Gibson 1 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
14 Evan Holm 1 1 . 1 . . . . . 1-0 . . .
26 Kaleb Lowney 1 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
27 Jagger Vine 1 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
24 Kaden Vernon 1 . 1 1 . . . 1 . . . . .
46 Damon Loker 1 1 . 1 . . . . . . . 1 .
92 Riley Stobb 1 1 . 1 1-1 . . . . . 1 . .
17 Dezmend Esquivel 1 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
96 Aidan Peters 1 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
94 Luke Brosig 1 1 . 1 1-9 1-9 . . . . . . .
36 AJ Hogan 1 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
91 Clayton Huber 1 1 . 1 1-3 1-3 . . . . . . .
35 Amarrion Bridges 1 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
51 Brayden Boldt 1 . . . . . . . . 1-0 . . .

Totals 1 34 26 60 11-44 6-37 0-0 4 2 2-0 2 3 0
Opponents 1 34 34 68 5-9 0-0 1-4 1 1 0-0 0 0 0


